






















It was reconmended that the following coordinators/speakers be 
approved. The initial series filled quickly and, in order to 
acconmocate the publict it was necessary to offer additional 
sections of various series. 

Event/Date Guest/Subject Honorarium 

Lecture Series - Dr. Doyle McKinney, Associate Dean of Instruction, 
Conmunity Services 

Color Photoqraphy 

October 15, 1977 
October 22, 1977 
October 29, 1977 
November 12, 1977 
November 19, 1977 

October 10, 1977 
October 17, 1977 
October 24, 1977 
October 30, 1977 
November 7, 1977 

October 17, 1977 
October 24, 1977 
October 31, 1977 
November 4, 1977 
November 14, 1977 

Bridqe 

October 27, 1977 
November 3, 1977 
November 10, 1977 
November 17, 1977 

October 25, 1977 
November 1, 1977 
November 8, 1977 
November 15, 1977 

Experiencing Theatre 

October 6, 1977 
October 21, 1977 
November 18, 1977 
December 11, 1977 

Thomas Lambert $300.00 

Mr. Lambert will be lecturing in 
the added section of the Forum Series 
on Color Photography, 

Jerry Burchfield 

Mr. Burchfield will lecture in 
the added section of the Forum 
Series on Color Photography, 

Susan Regan 

Ms, Regan was previously approved 
on Auqust 29 for sections of these 
lectures, She is presented here 

$400.00 

$300.00 

for added lectures because her first 
section is full. 

Freda Harrison $200,00 

Ms. Harrison will offer an additional 
section of bridqe, 

Mary Kennedy $200,00 

Ms . Kennedy was previously approved 
August 29 for sections of these 
lectures . She is presented for 
added lectures because her first 
section is full . 

Jerry McCullough $200,00 

Mr. McCullough was previously approved 
August 29 for sections of these lectures. 
He is presented here for added lectures 
because his first section is full, 

292 

PUBLIC PROGRAMS 
ANO COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 

-CONT INUEO-

Page 12 of 18 
10-10-77 



It was reco1JJ11ended that the following additional guest lecturers 
be approved: 

Event/Date G,uest/Subject Honorarium 

Lecture Series - Dr. Doyle McKinney , Associate Dean of Instruction 
Conmunity Services 

Bridge 

Margo Pagter $200,00 

Ms. Pagter will assist Mary 

October 25, 1977 
November 1, 1977 
November 8, 1977 
November 15, 1977 Kennedy in the added brioe sections. 

October 25, 1977 
November 1, 1977 
November 8, 1977 
November 15, 1977 

Anita James 

Ms. James will teach an added 
bridge section. 

Rape: Myths and Realities 

October 14, 1977 
October 21, 1977 

Gemology 

October 12, 1977 
October 19, 1977 
October 26, 1977 

Tanny Koeppel 

Ms, Koeppel will speak on 
"Procedures and the Law" and 
"Perspectives for the Future" 

Philip Strong 

Mr, Strong will be assisting 
David Ascher with the existinq 
Forum Series. -

Health Care in the Mid-Seventies: A Holistic Approach 

November 14, 1977 Or . David Bressler 

"The Inner Way to Pain Control" 

$200,00 

$ 25 ,00 

$ 50,00 

$250 ,00 

It was reco1T1T1ended that the followinq Lecture Series replacement~ 
be approved: 

Discipline is Love: Is Your Child Getting His Share? 

October 8, 1977 
October 15, 1977 
October 22, 1977 
October 29, 1977 

Dr. Steve Savlov $300 

(Lecture replacement for Mary Ruth 
McDonald) 

293 

PUBLIC PROGRAMS 
AND COMMUN ITV 
SERVICES 

-CONTINUED-

Page 13 of 18 
10-10-77 



Lecture Series - Continued 

Event/Date 

Diabetes and You 

Guest/Subject 

September 20, 1977 Dr. Herbert Rettinger 

(Lecture replacement for 
Dr. Terry Steinberg) 

Prose Writing 

September 19, 1977 
Seotember 26. 1977 
October 3, 1977 
October 10, 1977 

He will soeak on "Urine Testino" 
and Administration of Insul in 11

• 

Othello Peters 

(Lecture replacement for 
Arnold Hano) 

She will speak on ''Prose Writing" 

Honorarium 

$100.00 

$200.00 

A motion was made by Trustee Greinke, seconded by Trustee Watts 
and unanimously carried, to approve the oublic programs and 
conmunity services as presented . 

The Members of the Board of Trustees were informed that during 
the past spring and summer a corm1ittee of staff personnel 
executed Planning Task Number 18, "Alternative Methods of 
Funding Special Programs and Projects". A copy of this 
Planning Task had been presented to the Members of the Board 
of Trustees. The plans developed through this effort have 
been approved by the Administration and were presented to the 
Trustees for consideration and adoption. 

It was recotTmended that the Resolution to accept the Grant Deed 
for the North Campus site be adopted by the Board of Trustees , 
This Resolution directs the escrow officer and the School Claims 
Office, Orange County Deoartment of Education, to accent the deed, 
order that it be recorded. and issue payment , 

The Resolution was read to those present by Trustee Price. 

A motion was made by Trustee Greinke, seconded by Trustee Brandt 
and unanimously carried, to ado~t the Resolution to acceot the 
Grant Deed for the North Campus site as oresented . 

Roll Call 
Ayes: 
Noes: 
Absent: 
Abstain: 

Vote: 
Brandt, Greinke, Price, Taylor, Watts 
None 
Berry, McKnight 
None 

A copy of this Resolution is attached to and made part of these 
Minutes. 

294 

PUBLIC PROGRAMS 
ANO COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 

... CONTINUED-. 

APPROVED 

PLANNING TASK 
NUMBER 18 -
ALTERNATIVE 
METHODS OF FUNDING 
SPECIAL PROGRAMS 
AND PROJECTS 

CONS IDE RA TI ON 

RESOLUTION 
TO ACCEPT 
GRANT DEED 

ADOPTED 

Page 14 of 18 
10-10-77 



The following change orders were submitted for approval ~ 

1. Change Order Number 14 - Music Arts Facility 

Contractor: Shirley Brothers, Inc. 

Change Order Number 14 covers seven items with a net increase 
in cost of $4,531.00. Time extensions required will be deter­
mined at a later date . 

Original Contract Price 
Previous Change Orders 
This Change Order 
Revised Contract Price 

Add 
Add 

$2~940,500.00 
139,786.00 

4,531.00 
$3,084,817.00 

2. Change Order Number 5 - Upper Campus Site Development 

Contractor: Shirley Brothers, Inc. 

Change Order Number 5 covers one item with a net increase in 
cost of $2,139.00. No extension of time is requested . 

Original Contract Price 
Previous Change Orders 
This Change Order 
Revised Contract Price 

Add 
Add 

$ 511 .Q00.00 
78,988,00 
2,139.00 

$ 592,127.00 

CH.f\NGE ORDERS 

A motion was made by Trustee Brandt, seconded by Trustee Greinke APPROVED 
and unanimously carried, to approve the change orders as presented. 

The following requests for transfer of budget appropriation funds TRANSFER 
were submitted for approval ~ OF FUNDS 

Department/ 
Divi sion 

Counseling 

Natural 
Sciences 

Natural 
Sciences 

Math and 
Engineering 

Amount 

$8,670 

$6,000 

$4,500 

$4,000 

Accounts 

FROM: Equipment - Mobile Unit 
TO : Salary - Clerk Typist II, 10 months 

FROM· Oceanography Supply and Rental 
Accounts 

TO: Salary - Natural Sciences Tech . 
(50%) 

FROM: Overtime, Student Help, and 
Supplies 

TO : Salary - Natural Sciences Tech. 
(50%) 

FROM: Instructional Aide, Duolicating, 
and Supplies 

TO : Salary - Clerk Typist II (50~) 

295 Page 15 of 18 
10-10-77 



Department/ 
Division Accounts 

TRANSFER 
OF FUNDS 

Humanities 

Amount 

$4,000 FROM: Film Rental~ Dean of Instruction -CONTINUED-
and 

languages 

Academic 
Programs 

Fine Arts 

$8,670 

$6 ,000 

Total Amount of Transfers -

Clerk 
TO: Sal ar_y - Cl erk Typist I I (50%) 

FROM: Guest Speakers 
TO: Salary - Clerk Typist II 

FROM: Student Help, Dean of Instruction 
and Fine Arts 

TO: Salary - Gallery Director (50%) 

Total Full-Time Equivalent Staff -

$41,840 

4,5 

A motion was made by Trustee Greinke, seconded by Trustee Watts 
and unanimously carried, to approve the transfer of budqet 
appropriation funds as requested. 

It was reconmended that Award Numbers l throuqh 15 on the Awards 
List, a copy of which is attached to these Minutes, be aporoved, 
each bidder having submitted the low bid meeting specifications, 
and that payment be authorized upon delivery and acceptance of 
the items ordered . 

It was further requested that Award Numbers 16 through 24 on the 
Awards List be ratified as presented, each bidder havinq submitted 
the low bid meeting all specifications. 

APPROVED 

AWARDS 

A motion was made by Trustee Greinke, seconded by Trustee Brandt APPROVED 
and unanimously carried, to approve Award Numbers 1 through 24 on 
the Awards List, a copy of which is attached to these Minutes, 
each bidder having submitted the low bid meeting specifications, 
and that payment be authorized upon delivery and acceptance of 
the items ordered, 

The following reconmendations were presented for bids received on ADDENDUM 
Monday, October 10, 1977: 

Bid Number 339 - Site Preparation and Parking Lots, Saddleback 
Colleqe North Campus 

Bidder 

Shirley Brothers, Inc. 
Berry Construction 
C. V. Holder, Inc . 
Sully-Miller Company 
R. J. Ohland 

Base Bid 

$557,000 
606,900 
593,455 
538,887 
726,642 

Sep. Bid #1 
Access Roads 

+ $35,000 
20,000 
18,650 
21,34() 
31,562 

Sep. Bid #2 
Bus Turn 

+ $8,500 
9,000 
8,280 

10.500 
7,118 

It was recormiended that the award be made to Sully-Miller Company 
for the low base bid amount of $538,887, and that Separate Bid 
Numbers land 2 be rejected. 296 

Page 16 of 18 
10-10-77 



A motion was made by Trustee Watts, seconded by Trustee Greinke 
and unanimously carried, that the award for Bid Number 339, Site 
Preparation and Parking Lots, Saddleback College North Campus, 
be made to Sully-Miller Company for the low base bid amount of 
$538,887, and that Separate Bid Numbers 1 and 2 be rejected. 

Bid Number 340 - Math-Science Sewer Line Extension 

Bidder 

HPL Mechanical 
McKeand Mechanical 

Amount of Bid 

$16,937 
16,990 

It was reconmended that all bids be rejected, Plans and specifi­
cations for this project will be revised and new bids will be 
invited. 

A motion was made by Trustee Greinke, seconded by Trustee Watts 
and unanimously carried, to reject all bids for ·the Math-Science 
Sewer Line Extension, and that olans and specifications for this 
project be revised and that new bids be invited, 

Bid Number 341 - Landscape Screens, Components & Office Furniture -
Student Services Center 

Bidder 

Welch Comoany 
United Business Interiors 

Bid "A" 
Screens, Components 

' 

$9,053.61 
8, 3QLI .. 10 

Bid "B" 
Furniture 

$4,056.07 
6,260.60 

It was recormiended that Bid "A" be awarded to United Business 
Interiors as the low bid meeting specifications, It was further 
recont'lended that the awarding of Bid 11 8 11 be postponed pending 
further review of the bids submitted, 

AWARDS 
-CONTINUED-

SITE PREPARATION 
ANO PARKING LOTS 

SEWER LINE 
EXTENSION 

BIDS REJECTED 

A motion was made by Trustee Brandt, seconded by Trustee Watts LANDSCAPE SCREENS 
and unanimously carried, that Bid "A", Landscape Screens and AND COMPONENTS -
Components for the Student Services Center, be awarded to United STUDENT SERVICES 
Business Interiors, in the amount of $8,304.10, as the low bid CENTER - AWARDED 
meeting specifications, and that the awardinq of Bid 11 B11

, Furniture, 
be postponed pending further review of the bids submitted. 

It was reconmended that Dr. James Miner be retained as a ~ental 
health consultant to the CETA Multi-Office Skills participants 
and to the CETA Graphic Arts participants. 

Dr. Miner will be compensated for his weekly services at a fee of 
$990 for a period of 33 weeks for each of the two CETA programs, 
or a total of $1,980, Funding for Dr. Miner's services has already 
been approved in the 1977-78 CETA grants. 

Trustee Price stated that he had requested that this item be 
removed from the Consent Calendar in order to ask if the District 
is allowed to hire staff with CETA funds. 

297 

CONSULTANT 

Page 17 of 18 
10-10-77 



Mr. Barletta responded that the request to retain a mental 
health consultant to the CETA Multi-Office Skills participants 
and to the CETA Graphic Arts oarticipants is allowed as part 
of the CETA Grant. 

Trustee Price requested that a presentation be qiven to the 
Board of Trustees concerning the six cateqories of the CETA 
Program. 

A rootion was made by Trustee Brandt, seconded by Trustee Price 
and unanimously carried, that Dr. James Miner be retained as a 
mental health consultant to the CETA Multi-Office Skills par­
ticipants and to the CETA Graohic Arts participants, and be 
compensated for his weekly services at a fee of $990 for a 
period of 33 weeks for each of the two CETA programs, or a 
total of $1,980. 

A report on a number of legislative bills which have recently 
been signed by the Governor, and which may affect co!TITiunity 
colleqes, was presented for information. A copy of this report 
is attached to these Minutes. 

The Board of Trustees convened to Executive Session at 9:00 p.m. 
and reconvened to Reqular Session at 9:15 n,m. 

The following action had transpired in Executive Session: 

On a motion by Trustee Greinke, seconded by Trustee Price and 
unanirously carried, a law judge will be retained from the Office 
of Administrative Hearings, State of California, to conduct a 
hearing in the matter of the recommended dismissal of Robert E. 
Bollinger, and the Superintendent or the Assistant Superintendent -
Business will be authorized to make the necessary arrangements with 
the Office of Administrative Hearin~s. 

There beinq no further business, the Meetinq was inmediately 
a.djourned until November 1, 1977, at 7:30 p.m. 

R. A. Lombardi, Secretary of the Board of Trustees 

298 

CONSULTANT 
-CONTINUED-

APPROVED 

LEGISLATIVE 
REPORT 

INFORMATION 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
REGULAR SESSION 

ADJOURNMENT 

Page 18 of 18 
10~10-77 


